Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office			
RECORDATION FOR	IM COVER SHEET			
PATENTS	3 ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	record the altached documents or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)			
Sashikumar VENKATARAMAN (07/21/2005), Rakesh BARVE (07/21/2005), Pranav RAJANALA (07/21/2005), Rahul AGRAWAL (07/21/2005),	Name: Veveo.tv, Inc.			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? X Yes No	Internal Address: Street Address:			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address.			
Execution Date(s): In parentheses after inventor name	40 Shattuck Road, Suite 303			
X Assignment Merger Change of Name				
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City: Andover			
Government Interest Assignment	State: Massachusetts			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip:01810			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No			
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  11/136261	This document is being flied together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)			
Additional numbers attached?	Yes X No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: Peter M. Dichiara WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 0290672.00126US2 Street Address: 60 State Street	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  X Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Boston	8. Payment information			
State: MA Zip: 02109	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
Phone Number: (617) 526-6000 Fax Number: (617) 526-5000	b. Deposit Account Number 08-0219			
Email Address;	Authorized User Name Peter M. Dichiara			
9. Signature:				
- Lych Vin	1-23-05			
Signature	Date			
Rajesh Vallabh - 35,761 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover aheet, attachments, and documents:			
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being facsimile transmitted to the Patent and Trademark Office, facsimile no. 703-308-5995, on the date shown below.				
Dated: 18/23/05 Signature: Marylec W Ables (Marijke W. Abbes)				

5238969

PATENT REEL: 016658 FRAME: 0290

Form PTO-1595 (continued)					
Additional Conve	ying Party(ies)/Exe	cution Date(s) (1. Continued):	:		
Murali ARAVAMUD/	AN (07/28/2005), and A	iit RAJASEKHARAN (07/21/2005)			
Additional Assigr	nees (2. Continued):	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Assignee Name:					
inlemai Address;					
Street Address:					
City:	State:	Country:	Zip:		
Assignee Name:		· · ·			
Internal Address:			· · · · · ·		
Street Address:					
City:	State:	Country:	Zip:		
Assignee Name:			<del></del>		
Internal Address:	_				
Street Address;					
City:	State:	Country:	Zlp:		
Additional Applica	ations and/or Paten	ts (4. Continued):			
Additional Patent Applicat 4A. Continued:	llon Numbers	Additional Patent Numbers 4B. Continued:			
	Additional numbers	s attached? Yes No	)		

2

Docket No.: 0290672,00126US2 **PATENT** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Sashikumar Venkataraman, being a citizen of India, residing at #2
Bel Air, Brookefields, Kundanahalli, Bangalore 560037, India, Rakesh D. Barve, being a citizen of India, residing at 204 LaHacienda, 2 Papanna St., Bangalore 560001, India, Pranav Rajanala, being a citizen of India, residing at Koppal, Karnataka 583227, India, Rahul Agrawal, being a citizen of India, residing at E-2167 Arera Colony, Bhopal 462016, India, Murali Aravamudan, being a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 3 Squire Armour Road, Windham New Hampshire 03087, USA, and Ajit Rajasekharan, being a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5 Leparc Court, West Windsor New Jersey 08550, USA are inventors of certain new and useful inventions and discoveries which are disclosed in a patent application entitled Method and System for Performing Searches for Television Content Using Reduced Text Input, which nonprovisional patent application was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 24, 2005 and assigned Application No. 11/136,261; and

WHEREAS, veveo.tv, Inc., whose address is 40 Shattuck Road, Suite 303, Andover, Massachusetts 01810, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration furnished by ASSIGNEE to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservations:

1. Assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, and convention applications based in whole, or in part, upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patents, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or

- 1 -

US1DOCS 5204302v1

PATENT REEL: 016658 FRAME: 0292 may be predicated upon, or arise from, said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent;

- Authorize ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable, under International Conventions or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments throughout the world to issue or transfer all said Letters Patents to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents, or any license to use the same, or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to ASSIGNEE without encumbrance;
- ASSIGNEE's request and at ASSIGNEE's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications, and said Letters Patents shall be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this Assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by ASSIGNEE; and to communicate to ASSIGNEE all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof, and to testify as to the same in any court or proceeding; and to furnish ASSIGNEE any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of my conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

- 2 -

Signed at	BANGALORE_	this 21 <sup>37</sup> day of
July	BANGALOKE, 2005.	
		Lahar
		Signature of Sashikumar Venkataraman
	Witness Sta	<u>atement</u>
I, MEELA	MATHEW	_, whose full post office address is _# &8
DREENC	E COLONY, 2ND MAIN,	_, whose full post office address is # 08 
<u>- 5600 38</u>	INDIA	<u></u>
state that I wa	s personally present and did see Sash	hikumar Venkataraman, who is personally
known to me	to be the person named in the above	assignment, duly sign and execute the same on
the date set fo	orth above.	4 .
		- Jadus
•		(Signature of Witness)
Signed at	Rangalore	this Q 1 51 day of
and m/	Banfalore 2005.	. ,
0.01		Bowe
U		Signature of Rakesh D. Barve
	227	V
	Witness Sta	atement
I, <u>Mreur</u>	MATHEN	_, whose full post office address is#
DEFENCE	COLONY 2ND MAIN	INDIRA NAGAR, BANGALORE
<u>56<del>0</del>a</u> 3	28_, INDIA	,
state that I wa	s personally present and did see Rak	cesh D. Barve, who is personally known to me
to be the pers	on named in the above assignment, d	uly sign and execute the same on the date set
forth above.		£ 2 =
		Int Talk
		(Signature of Witness)
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	

- 3 -

US1DQC\$ 5204302v1

Signed at	Bangalore		this	= 21 <sup>3+</sup> day o	of
<u>July</u>	Bangalore , 2005.				
٩			- 2.00	,	
		Sig	nature of Pranav Ra	<del>*</del> janala	
		Witness Stateme	<del>ent</del>		
I, MRÉLA	MAIHEW	, wł	iose full post office a	ddress is A 28	<u> </u>
DEFENCE	- COLONY	DND MAIN	nose full post office a	PAR,	
BANGALO	RE SECTOBE	INDIA			_
		•	Rajanala, who is pers		- ne
to be the person	named in the above	assignment, duly si	gn and execute the sa	ome on the date set	:
forth above.			0		
				<i>"</i> <	
		(Sig	mature of Witness)	<u> </u>	
			<u></u>		
				0.St	
Signed atB			this	2l <sup>st_</sup> _day o	ρf
<u>10r</u>	, 2005.		لايل م.	$\mathcal{Q}_{\epsilon}$	
			RahulAgran		
		Sign	nature of Rahul Agra	awal	
		Witness Stateme	nt		
I, <u>Meeur</u>	Marine	•	<del></del>	404	
DETCHO	Sitter 1	, wn	ose full post office ac	idress is $+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +$	<u> </u>
Process.	E COXONY,	2 Time	, INDIRA NO	H, HK,	
25HN GHI	DRE 560703	18, 2NO11	<u> </u>		_•
			rawal, who is person	-	
	named in the above	assignment, duly sig	gn and execute the sa	me on the date set	
forth above.			_ D D	. —	
			Jul Jal	/h >	
	<u> </u>	(Sig	nature of Witness)		
			•	<del></del>	

- 4 -

USIDOCS 5204302v1

Signed at	ANDOVER.	MASSALHUS ETTS	USA	this _	Z8+H	_ day of
	, 2005.	·	Signature of Mura			
		Witness Sta	<u>itement</u>			
I FERRUS	Ryan		. whose full post o	ffice add	dress is	
44 Joyce	Kumer ROA	D , WEST ROXBURY,	MA 02132 USI	<del> </del>		
	TOTAL PLOT	- , •- P3 / NOXOSICI ,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
state that I was	s personally pre	sent and did see Mur	ali Aravamudan, v	vho is p	ersonally l	known to
me to be the p	erson named in	the above assignmen	t, duly sign and exe	cute the	same on t	he date
set forth above				n		
			(Signature of With	iess)		
Signed at	BANGAL , 2005.	RE, INDIA	Signature of Ajit			_ day of
		Witness Sta	<u>itement</u>			
	LA MAÎN COLON	'EW 14, 2 ND MAIN 560038, IN	_, whose full post o			
•		sent and did see Ajit				
		the above assignmen	_	_	•	
set forth above	e, 		(Signature of With	<i>/</i>	uS	

- 5 -

US1DOC\$ 5204302v1

**RECORDED: 08/23/2005** 

PATENT REEL: 016658 FRAME: 0296